13797778
10/13/2021 2:30:00 PM $40.00
Book - 11253 Pg - 4510-4532
RASHELLE HOBBS
Recorder, Salt Lake County, UT
COTTONWOOD TITLE

After Recording, Return to: BY: eCASH, DEPUTY -EF 23 P.

The Kroger Co.
1014 Vine Street
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Space above for Recorder’s use

THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Dated June 10, 2021

ENTERED INTO BETWEEN:

SMITH’S FOOD & DRUG CENTERS, INC,,
an Ohio corporation

AND

JON BURDETT AND TERESA E. NELSON, AS CO-TRUSTEES OF THE
CAROLYN NELSON HARDY TRUST DATED MARCH 18, 1996

ACCOMMODATION RECORDING ONLY.
COTTONWOOD TITLE INSURANCE AGENCY,
INC. MAKES NO REPRESENTATION AS TO
CONDITION OF TITLE, NOR DOES IT ASSUME
ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR VALIDITY,
SUFFICIENCY OR EFFECTS OF DOCUMENT.

Tax Parcel Numbers: 22-05-302-027, 22-05-177-016, 22-05-302-019, 22-05-302-020, 22-05-177-015 (for
reference purposes only)

Ent 13797778 BK 11253 PG 4510



SM-133
THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”)
isdated _Jume [0, 2021 (the “Effective Date”) and entered into between Smith’s Food & Drug
Centers, Inc., an Ohio corporation (“Smith’s) formerly known as Smith’s Food King Properties,
Inc., a Utah corporation, and Jon Burdett and Teresa E. Nelson, as Co-Trustees of the Carolyn
Nelson Hardy Trust dated March 18, 1996 (collectively, “Nelson”). Smith’s and Nelson may be
collectively referred to herein as “Parties”.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Smith’s and Nelson’s predecessors-in-interest entered into that certain
Development Agreement dated April 27, 1987, which was placed of record with the Recorder
of Salt Lake County, Utah on September 15, 1989 at Document No. 4823289 in Book 6159,
Page 808, and then re-recorded on October 12, 1989 as Document No. 4834465 in Book 6167,
Page 443, which was then amended by that certain Amendment to Development Agreement
dated September 25, 1990 and recorded on September 26, 1990 as Document No. 4970480 in
Book 6255, page 2292, and amended by that certain Amendment to Development Agreement
dated October 16, 1990 and recorded on October 17, 1990 in Book 6261, Page 339 (collectively,
the “Agreement”);

WHEREAS, Smith’s is the owner of the parcel more particularly described in Exhibit A
attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference (the “Smith’s Parcel”).

WHEREAS, Nelson is the owner of the parcels of land which are adjacent to the Smith’s
Parcel, and more particularly described in Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof by
this reference (the “Nelson Parcels”).

WHEREAS, the Smith’s Parcel and the Nelson Parcels are collectively referred to as the
“Entire Premises”;

WHEREAS, Smith’s intends to subdivide the Smith’s Parcel into 2 separate parcels and
sell one of the parcels created in the subdivision (hereinafter defined as “Outparcel”), which
Outparcel is more particularly described in Exhibit C-2 attached hereto and made a part hereof
by this reference; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend certain terms of the Agreement as set forth in
this Amendment. :

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration ten and 00/100 Dollars ($10.00) and other good
and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the

Recordi , opeiajo) SON
o SNSRI

BK 11253 PG 4511




Parties agree as follows:

1.

Capitalized Terms. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the
meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

Smith’s Parcel Subdivision. Either Smith’s or the contract owner of the Outparcel may
subdivide the Smith’s Parcel as shown on Exhibit C-1 attached hereto a made a part hereof
by this reference (“Plot Plan”) to create the Outparcel, and develop the Outparcel generally
as shown on the Plot Plan. Nelson, as owner of the Nelson Parcels, hereby approves the
Plot Plan, the subdivision necessary to create the Outparcel, and the design, style,
placement and construction of the buildings and improvements and parking areas for the
Outparcel generally as shown in Exhibit C-3 attached hereto and made a part hereof by this
reference (“Plans™). Nelson acknowledges and agrees that, to Nelson’s knowledge, no
other approvals from Nelson, as owner of the Nelson Parcels, shall be necessary or required
in order for either Smith’s or the contract owner of the Outparcel to subdivide the Smith’s
Parcel as shown on Exhibit C-1 to this Amendment or proceed with the Plans as shown on
Exhibit C-3 to this Amendment.

. EV Charging and Other Uses. Smith’s may convert parking spaces on the retained portion

of the Smith’s Parcel as such parking may exist from time to time to accommodate electric
vehicle chargers, or other uses including but not limited to temporary fireworks stands or
shaved ice kiosks, in such locations and numbers as determined by Smith’s in its sole but
reasonable judgment provided such uses do not impede access to the Nelson Parcels.

Maintenance and Taxes. Smith’s shall continue to be responsible for seventy-six percent
(76%) of costs and expenses as set forth in Section 6 of the Agreement. Nevertheless,
nothing shall prevent Smith’s from seeking reimbursement and/or contribution from the
purchaser of the Outparcel for a portion of those costs and expenses.

Necessary and Proper Parties. Nelson represents and warrants to Smith’s that the
signatories below are all of the necessary and proper parties to sign on behalf of the Nelson
Parcels.

Recitals. The Parties agree that the Recitals set forth above are true and correct and are
incorporated herein by this reference.

Couritegparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each
of which counterparts when so executed will be deemed to be an original and all of which
counterparts taken together will constitute one and the same agreement. Facsimile or
electronic transmission of any signed document shall be the same as delivery of the
original.

Full Force and Effect; Control; Run with the Land. All other terms and conditions of
the Agreement, not specifically amended hereby, remain in full force and effect. In the
event of a conflict between the terms of this Amendment and the terms of the Agreement,
the terms of this Amendment shall control. The promises, covenants, and agreements

BK 11253 PG 4512



herein shall inure to the Parties, their respective successor and assigns and shall run with
the land.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties execute this Third Amendment to Development
Agreement as of the Effective Date.

SMITH’S:

Smith’s Food & Drug Centers, Inc.,
an Ohio oration

By:
Name: Rick 3, landnn_.
Title:___Viu fasident

NELSON:
Carolyn Nelson Hardy Trust dated March 18, 1996

By: ‘// ot ﬁ«m O(M[‘

Namg: Jon Burdett
Title™ Co-Trustee

By: \Q"‘Jﬂu,_ya U«-/Zo»—-—f

Name: Teresa E. Nelson
Title: Co-Trustee

BK 11253 PG 4513



STATE OF OHIO )
) SS:
COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this jﬁ day of Jyu e ,
2021, by Q_@(,k/j L apdruam , theJice Pre;iduf(' of Smith’s Food & Drug Centers, Inc., an
Ohio corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

RRLLUSS
'S Z= \DEBORAH MOORE @M
== x| Notary Public, State of Ohio

My mmpim Notary Public

BK 11253 PG 4514



staTEOF Calfo~t
) SS:
county or Ao QDI‘T

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this & day of Vj\-) ~ea.
2021, by Jon Burdett, Co-Trustee of the Carolyn Nelson Hardy Trust dated March 18, 1996, on
behalf of the Trust.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

" ‘
o S ADIS N
2 BEARa _,;’.'. \ L4
: \‘}"’,,, Y, ALAMEDACOUNTY = .
§ B comnissonpresvEC 2, 2024 §
Notary Public
STATE OF ‘C‘Q‘ )

) SS:

COUNTY Orrg A( i\ LN

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this(z_:_*)lg)%\of QU&)&Q/,
2021, by Teresa E. Nelson, Co-Trustee of the Carolyn Nelson Hardy Trust dated March 18, 1996,
on behalf of the Trust.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

KAYLA L. BROWN M &/
——?

Notary Public - California

z
Tuolumne County £

U9 Commission # 2217488 | Notary Pub
My Comm. Expires Nov 5, 2021

This Instrument Prepared By:
Jennifer K. Gothard

Senior Attorney

Smith’s Food & Drug Centers, Inc.
c/o The Kroger Co.

1014 Vine Street

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-1100

Page 5 of 10
BK 11253 PG 4515



Page 6 of 10

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of Smith’s Parcel

BK 11253 PG 4516



.0 Tt

./ | - SRIBIT A

e

A5 GREAT. BASIN ENGINEERING, INC.
J:E/ | -

wansiisieg Semarae; wel Lopd Soreanees

2.0, Box 9307 ‘3303 Qrant Avenva
Qgdan, Uish Ogden (00:] 3944813
2ip Code 34409 Saht Lake [501) 521.8529

August 6, 1986
SMITH'S MANAGEMENT STORE #133
4500 SOUTH AND 900 EAST
SMITH'S PARCEL 1| ‘
DESCRIPT! S :

A part of Block‘s. 10-Acre Plat A, Blg Fleld éurvey, in Scctlonls.
Township Z South, Range | East, Salt Lake Base andvﬂerldlan. U.§. Survey:
Beginning at a polnt 227 40 feet SOch 89°53' West along the South
line of sald Block 5, and 20.00 feet North 0°05*Ak" East from the Southeast
corner of Lot | of said Block 5, sald p;tut of beginning being 53.00 feet
perpendicularly dlstant Northerly from the Conterline of 4500 South Street; |
and runnling thence South 89°53' West k14,70 feot a!;ng o line parallel to
and belng 53.00 fest perpendlicularly distant Northerly from the Centerline
of sald 4500 South Street; thence North 0°09'59" East 562,40 fect along an
exlsting boundary 1ine fence; thence North 89'5%‘)#" East kki.ooAfeet; thence
South 0°05'44" Wost 57.18 feet; thonce North 89°54'14" East 193.00 fect to a
point being %0.00 feet parpendicularly distant Westerly from the Centerline of
900 Eost Strect; thenco South 0°05'4h" West 25,00 feet along a llne paréllelto adﬁ
being %0.00 fest. d1stant Westerly from the Cenceriine of sald 900 East Strbet:_
thence South Bs‘shalh"“ West 225.00>fect to the East Vine of Smith's Bullding;
thence South 0°05'46" East 221.h9 fest slong sald East bullding }ine; thence
- North 89‘5k'lhﬁ East 117.60 foot; thence North hh'Ss*ss" East 37.19 feat; .
thence North 89°54' 14" East 130.42 feet to a polnt balng 40.00 feet perpendlicularly
distant Westerly from tho Centerline of 900 East Stroot; thence sgu:h'o‘OS‘bh" Wast R
18.00 foot along a tine paralial to ahd‘butng 40.00 parpendicularly dlqtant‘ g
Westorly from tho Centoriine of 900 East Street; :hanccVSOuth 89°54° 14" West

’

Y R L R e AU S BRIV Y e L LURE TPt LR B TSRS TP S o

BK 11253 PG 4517



ERTIDTY A

SHITH'S MANAGEI'ENT STORE NO. 133

PARCEL -2-

110.00 feot; thenccvSouth 44°59159" West 28.33 feﬁt: thence South 0°05'hk' West

\0@.80 foat; thence South 89°53' West 90.00 faot; thence South 0%05'hk" West

145.00 fest to the point of beginning.

Contalns 5.525 Acres

BK 11253 PG 4518



aneT A

e o GREAT BASIN ENGINEERING, INC.
ro. It; ’I” uoa Grent Avmu-
Ogdan, Uroh Qgden (101) 304.4313
TUp Code 44409 P Solt lehe (801} 321.8329

Augus t—67 1986

SMITH'S MANAGEMENT STORE #133
4500 SOUTH AND 900 EAST
SMITH'S PARCEL 2

DESCRIPTION

A part of Block 5, 10-Acra Plat "A", Blg Fleld Survey ld Section §,
Township 2 South, Range | East, Salt Lake Base and Merldlan, U.§. Survey:
Beginning at a polnt 519.75 feet North 0°05'44'! East along the fast
Iine of sald Block 5, and 7.00 feet South 89°5h'14" Wast from the Southeast
-corner of sald Lot |; sald polht of beginning baing 40,00 feet porpendicularly
distant Nastorly from the Centerline of 900 East Street; and running thcnce
South Bs'sh‘lh" Hos;-?%r+g feet; thence North 0°05'44" East 165.24 feet; thence
North 89954+ 14 Cast-?%fhg fast to a point being 40.00 fest perpendlculnrlv
distant Westerly from the Cencorline of 900 East Streut; thenca South 0°05'44" Wast
165.24 feet along o 1ine parallel to and being 40.00 feet-perpandlcu!ar!y

distant Westarly froﬁ sald Centerllne of 900 East Street to the polint of

S8/F
Contains 58 quare Feat or

‘%'f‘.é’c.

beginning,

Ty

6

PYIYYI RN Y PRI TSP ..

Ill.li.-ﬂlllIIll‘Hilllﬂ'II!"!‘ﬂM—Nﬂllll!lllll-lh-i-n-ui--r*

BK 11253 PG 4519



Page 7 of 10

EXHIBIT B

Legal Description of Nelson Parcels

BK 11253 PG 4520



> GREAT BASIN ENGINEERING, INC.
\~ jwe | .

wengating Snginesers ird Lanu Survevars

FO. Bex 9207 3303 QGran! Avenue
Ogden, Uteh Cgden (801) 2944313

2ip Codv 84409 , Sult Vake (801) 521.0329

August 6, 1986

.
Sy

SMITH'S MANAGEMENT STORE #133
4500 SOUTH AND 900 £AST .

PAD ‘A!

DESCRIPTION

A part of ﬁlock 5, 10-Acre Plat “A", Blg Fleld Survey In Section 5.
Township 2 South, Range | Eaét, Salt Lake Bﬁse and ner!dlan.'u.s. Survey:
Beginning at a polint 189.75 feet North 0°05'44" East along the East 1lne
>6f kald(ﬂlock 5, and 7.00 feet South 89°54'14" West from thc‘Southeast eorner
of Lot l.of sald Block 5; sald point of beglnﬁ!ng being 40.00 feet perpendicularly
distant wegterly from the Centerline of 900 East Strest; and running thence .
South 89°54' 14" Wast 100.00 feet; thence South 0°05'hik" West 24.7§_fcet;
thence South 89°53¢ West: 30.00 feot; thence North 0°05'44" East 104.80
feat;, thence North 44°59'59" East 28.33 feet; thence North 89°54'14" East
110.00 feot to a point being 40,00 ‘feet perpendlcularly dlstant Westerly
from the Conterline of 900 East Strest; thence South 0°05'44" West 100,00
feat along a 1ine parallel to and Selng H0.00. fast perpendicularly distant
Westerly from sald Centerlino of 900 East Stireot to the point of beglnning.

Contains 13,54k, Square Feet or
" 04311 Acre :

ARMAI] SF WMENICAN SSRITTY NP UL INGINEERS GDAER 31 e SSUANIIL Nt YT g e

. . . I_

BK 11253 PG 4521




. -~ /. i . . »

Gl
. [/
\~.a==f’/
PO, Ban 9207

Ogden, Ulah
Zip Code 84409

LA

- GREAT BASIN ENGINEERING, INC.

- Y] - [ . N LN N
‘e ASWIINS ARINGECl AN adng BT D MU

3303 Grand Avenus
Quden (801) 3944518
%ot take {801} 321,032

August 6, 1816

SMITH MANAGEMENT STORE #133
k500 SOUTH AND 900 EAST

PAD ‘B’

DESCRIPT{ON

A part of Block §, lo-Acre Plat "A", Blg'FleId Survey, In Section 5

Township 2 SOuth,ARunge 1 Edat. Salt Lake Base and Meridian, U.S. Survey:

Beglnning at a point 107.00 feet South 89°53' West along the South

- line of said Block 5, and 20.00 feat North 0°05'4k" East from the Southeast

corner of yog | of sald Block 5, sald point of beginning being 53.00 feet
perpendlculakly distant Northérly from the Centerline of 4500 South Street;
and runnln§ thdnce South 89°53" Nist 120.00 feet along a lline belng‘

parallel to and 53.00 feet distant Northerly from ths Centerline of 4500
South Straeat; thence North 0°05'44" East 145.00 feet; thence North 89°53' East
120.00 feet; thence South 0°05'44" Wast 145:00 fcoc-go'thn point of bﬁg!nnlng.

Contains 17,400 Square Feet or
0.399 Acre-

oy e e LIRTRy 0T Y YRR AU SRR

WY e SEawe ap e

BK 11253 PG 4522




M

("'."/
e = GREATBASIN ENGINEERING, INC.
RN -
~:ntufhc Iaginsurs and Lund Surrevers
0. Bax 2207 . ‘3803 Qrant Avanye
Oudln. Ulsh Qpden (001) 2944313
Tip Cods 84409 Salt take {801) 321.9529
- 1986 -
Revised Date ﬁﬂgﬁ:% 386 ( ‘

SHITH'S MANAGEMENT STORE #133
4500 SQUTH AND 900 EAST
SHOPS PARCEL

DESCRIPTION

A part of Block 5, 10-Acre Plat "A", Big Fleld Survey In éqctlon 5,
Townshlp 2_50ufh. Range 1 East, Salt Lake Base and Maridlan, U.S. Survey:
Beglnnling at a point 304.75 faet North 0"05'44'" East along the Enst 1ine
of sald Block 5, and 7.00 fest South 89°54'14" Wast from the Southeast corner
of Lot | of sald Block 5, sald point of beginning being 40.00 feet parpeudlculirly
d!stht uhstcrlv'frbm the Centerilne of 900 East Strect; and running thence
SOuth 89'5&'!““ West 130.42 foet; thence South 44°59'59" West 37.19 foet.
thence South 89°54* 14" West 117.60 feet; thence North 0‘05'&6" West 221 b9
‘faat along the East Vine of the Smith's Building; thence North 89°54' 14" East .
275.00 feot to a point bein 40.00 feet perpendicularly distant Westerly .
from the Centerline of 900 éast Street; thence South 0°05'h4" West 15.00 feet
along & line parallel to and balng 40.00 foot perpendicularly distant Westerly
from the Centerline of 900 East Straet; thence South 89°54' 14" West 35.19 feet;
thence South 0°05'44'" West 165.24 feat; thence North 89°54'14" East 35.19
feot to a point belng 40.00 foot perpendicularly distant Wastarly from the
" Centerline of 900 East Stresc; thence South 0°05'44" West 15.00 feet along
s line paralisl to and bofng 40.00 feet porpendicularly distant Westorly from :

the Centerline of sald 900 East Streot to the point of beginning.

Contalns 1.176 Acras

Ao bl 0 meRIGAA PQGITTY S L IMGINTERS ' AIMARY OF ITAK SOUNGIL JF Lo N NYRM

. 1

BK 11253 PG 4523



EXHIBIT C-1

Plot Plan

Page 8 of 10
BK 11253 PG 4524



HYLN N3O TIN
18V 006 HLNOS 005Y
SHLINS ¥33HOTTIN
S.0r VAVP

R
O00NCIN  NOHd

DO NI

4230 A0 ARy

SRV SVED

e

o
sy

WO ONINOISNT MMM

862 '969'GEY U
TIAHIN

€901 '599'5Ep WS
ALID ¥va3d
06SE'EVE'GEY WG
ITA00L

0044 '2¥5°108 ‘Bu0Ud
NOLAVT
6250°952°108 ouod
040v8 10 “Kpues

006 8UnS “S 0000} MSP
ALID ANV 2VS

ONRIIINIONE Nf QRIVANVLS 3HL

NOISN3

N4 £ 4

QIAOW STTVLS TVIOL 91
NOLLIO NYHL JAMA 43AIS 3TONIS

@015 a0
24 G BTIVIS GRS

I¥1 V1¥0 ONDIdVd

TG 30VING WY 01 WO GV 0 DALV
P 8 1rAKs TR SLSPS RoR orerm TN e wre (O

swnuanows T eon cemarcmms O &

®

RN TTLI S onorrw s s (D)

[oF

VOB SN0 @

W30 RS

jiﬁm
coneaNOS w5 s 13m0 0> (D)
SOMMYEO NGLLINHLSHOO L MO NINHS S MOADNY ‘GON S 130

SHL 0N 0 KA SNOLLYOLRI3S SHL ¥3d SHMOTIOS 3L LONHISAC) YKHW TIVSEN MG

“H¥OM 0 34008

TIVA 1SDC

BK 11253 PG 4525



Page 9 of 10

EXHIBIT C-2

Legal Description of Outparcel

BK 11253 PG 4526



JAVA JOE'S PROPOSED BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

A part of Block 5, Ten Acre Plat “A”, Big Field Survey in Section 5, Township 2 South, Range 1 East, Salt
Lake Base and Meridian:

Beginning South 89°53'00” West 405.20 feet along the South line of Lot 1 and perpendicularly North
00°07'00” West 20.00 feet from the Southeast Corner Lot 1, Block 5, Ten Acre Plat “A”, Big Field Survey
and running

thence South 89°53’00” West 199.56 feet;
thence North 00°07°'00” West 29.24 feet;
thence North 81°36’13” East 65.02 feet;
thence North 89°50°51” East 155.53 feet;
thence South 00°09°59” East 27.04 feet;
thence South 89°50°01” West 20.35 feet;

thence South 00°09'22” East 11.65 feet to the South line of said Lot 1 and the Point of
Beginning.

Contains 7,958 Square Feet, 0.183 Acres.

BK 11253 PG 4527



EXHIBIT C-3

Plans

Page 10 of 10
BK 11253 PG 4528



1°'1AasS

ONLIMS

=) =pib
NOIIVAZ1T H1INOS

NDIS3A OUVNAHOS

b
———

aoxo0yg
Mo

donpny
Ao

LIS
TN 103040

——————

RO

——————
1Z0Z HYN €O

avg
—————

— b =il Ob=bL @
zCE:W 13 % NOILVAZ 13 1S3

® 7 ¢

NOILLONHILSNOD HOA LON - AHYNINII3Yd

HYLN 334071
1S3 006 HLNOS 0057

S.Of VAVHr

13

SN0 NONHOIL TIV SHOTION ! o 1 ETTO ._ 4 ‘ _

i .
axsasie) | |
10098 100 P i @ mu
a0z wos 15

$01pnis ulisep

BK 11253 PG 4529




¢'ias

R
———————

NDISIC JULYNIHOS

&
2o
[ >
Ell %4
39 S
as P
mT
NA% [N
s€ ¢
3 0

(%]

=

RSN

LAY e
4 002 W03 115

$01pNIs ubisep

NOILONHLSNOD HOd LON - AUHVNINITAYd

n

RENORV RIS ()

1SIMHLNOS - MIIN INLOIJSNI

B AL ey
NOILYA313 HIHON

zwzxﬁo

1SVAHLNOS - M3IA JALIIGSU3d

BK 11253 PG 4530




€as

‘oLIHS
—————

NYid UoOd
NOIS2G OLVAIHIS

T
————

aonveng
A902OHO

douiny

AN

LT
O 193084

HYLN N33OIV
1S3 006 HINOS 00S¥

S.0f VAVH

soipnis ubieep

NOILONHLSNOD HOAd LON - AHUNINIM3dd

HLNOS 00S¥

%R 7 X%

7 NS
e V227
M\ B ﬂﬂﬂ“.wﬂ

| zowomensa ]

T

BK 11253 PG 4531




S*1aS

NVId IS -
NDISIA JUVNIHOS

S.0f VAV

HVLN Y3FOTIW
1SV3 006 HLNOS 00S¥

SOTEFI00

1018204 ewyaes
B 00Z w3 115

so1PRIs ubisep

NOILONHLSNOD HOHd 1ON - AHVNINITAYd

L-0E =t mu
Wid 3US

BK 11253 PG 4532




